
Amendment of Contract in Lieu of Performance Bond 
 
Whereas, the City of Alcoa, the City of Maryville, and Blount County and the 
State of Tennessee Department of Environment and Conservation previously 
entered into a Contract in Lieu of Performance Bond (Copy attached) and 
subsequent amendments thereto for proper operation and closure and/or post-
closure of the Alcoa, Maryville, Blount County Demolition Landfill (referred to in 
previous amendments as the “Alcoa, Maryville, Blount County Sanitary Landfill”), 
Registration Numbers DML 05-0091NA and DML 05-0091SA; and 
 
Whereas, said contract included a provision allowing the Commissioner of 
Environment and Conservation to collect up to $1,563,018.80 ($343,544.75 for 
NA and $1,219,474.05 for SA) from any funds being disbursed or to be disbursed 
from the State to the Cities and County as financial assurance for said proper 
operation, closure and post-closure; and 
 
Whereas, the State and Alcoa, Maryville, and Blount County desire to increase 
the amount of said financial assurance from $1,563,018.80 to $1,598,968.24 
($351,446.28 for NA and $1,247,521.96 for SA). 
 
Therefore, Paragraph 3 of the Agreement in Lieu of Performance Bond is 
amended as follows: 
 

The figure “$1,563,018.80” is deleted and the figure “$1,598,968.24” is 
substituted in lieu thereof. 

 
 
Date of Amendment to Contract     , 2019. 
 
 
 
             
Commissioner     Mayor 
Tennessee Department of    City of Alcoa 
Environment and Conservation 
 
 
             
Commissioner     Mayor 
Tennessee Department of    City of Maryville 
Finance and Administration 
 
 
             
       Mayor 
       County of Blount  


